

**CLARIFICATION no. 4**

**Procurement number N/R/02/16**

**Published on 26<sup>st</sup> October 2016**

Regarding the request for additional clarifications of the tender documents for the procurement no. N/R/02/16 - Performing construction, reconstruction and renovation works for the third group of schools within School Modernisation Programme – Component 3, we submit the following answers:

**1. BIDDER'S QUESTION:**

Please provide us with the names and telephone numbers of contact persons responsible for site visit for each local municipality and for all schools within all lots.

Is it necessary to submit Confirmations on site visits for each school separately?

**ANSWER:**

See Clarification no. 3 Answer no. 16.

If a bidder submits bid for one of the lots, it is necessary to submit Confirmations on site visits for all schools within the lot.

If a bidder submits bid for all 4 lots, it is necessary to submit Confirmations on site visits for all schools.

**2. BIDDER'S QUESTION:**

If a bidder submits bid for more than one lot, can same persons be used as personnel capacity for each lot?

**ANSWER:**

If a bidder submits bid for more than one lot, same persons may be representatives of the contractor for project management for all lots.

In addition to representatives of the contractor for project management (12 persons), Bidder must also have at least 50 employees for each lot, taking into account that if a bidder submits bid for more than one lot, he must have a sum of minimum number of required employees for each lot.

**3. BIDDER'S QUESTION:**

We would like clarification regarding period in which the constructed facilities are acceptable as a proof of the business capacity. Does the year 2011 belong to the required period of time?

**ANSWER:**

Required experience in construction for previous 5 years covers period from 2011. until 2015.


**4. BIDDER'S QUESTION:**

Please provide us with the available technical documentation for all 4 lots.

**ANSWER:**

See Clarification no. 3 Answer no. 1.

**Deputy president of Procurement Committee**

  
**Maja Pantić**